
West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Meeting held on 10 November 2015

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE 
ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS 
THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).

If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information is likely to be disclosed 
as defined in Part I of Schedule 12(A) to the Act.

5.  To determine whether an applicant for a Hackney Carriage 
drivers Licence is a 'Fit and Proper' person to hold such a 
licence 

7 - 26

6.  Readmittance of public and press 

7.  Planning Applications & Enforcement Reports



Page No

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  TPO S305 27 - 30

8.  Planning Appeals Update 31 - 32

9.  Scheme of Delegation 33 - 40

10.  Approval of Licensing Policy for Horse Drawn Hackney 
Carriage/Omnibus 

41 - 68

11.  Approval of Licensing fee for Dog Day Care Centres 69 - 80

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding




At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 10th day of NOVEMBER 2015 at 
10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman 
    Cllr M J R Benson – Vice-Chairman 
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 

Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott 
Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker  

 Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr A Roberts 
 

    
   Lead Specialist Development Management (AHS)
   Planning Officer (TJ) 
   Senior Specialist Environmental Health (JK) 
   Specialist Licensing (NW) 
   Solicitor (SN) 
   Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
In attendance: Cllrs P Ridgers, J Evans and J Yelland 

       
 
*P&L 32 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Cllr C Mott declared an interest in Item 4 – Confirmation of minutes of 
meeting held on 13 October 2015 (Minute P&L 33 refers), by virtue of 
having a disclosable pecuniary interest on an application considered at 
that meeting and therefore not being in attendance at that meeting.  She 
abstained from the vote on the minutes.  
 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being on the Management Board of Devon Building Control 
Partnership.  He remained in the meeting throughout and took part in the 
debate and vote on all items. 

 
 
*P&L 33 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
13 October 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*P&L 34 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

The Committee considered the applications prepared by the Lead 
Specialist – Development Management and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:  Thomas Jones                           Ward:  Drewsteignton 
 
Ward Member: Cllr Ridgers 



 
Application No:  00715/2015  
 

 

 
Agent/Applicant:   
Aardvark EM Ltd 
Higher Ford 
Wiveliscombe 
Taunton 
Somerset  TA4 2RL 

 
 
Murex Martin Solar Limited 
Mells Park 
Mells 
Somerset 
BA11 3QB 
 

 
Site Address:    Land at Martin Farm, Whiddon Down, Okehampton EX20 2QL 
 
Development:  Installation of solar pv array (site area 11.82ha, estimated output 
5MW, approximately 19,230 panels) with associated infrastructure landscaping, 
access and cable route. 
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 
At the request of the Ward Member in light of the level of local interest 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Approval subject to conditions covering: 
 
Standard time limit 
Accord with plans 
Unsuspected contamination 
Landscape / Biodiversity (Prior to Commencement [PTC]) 
Duration 30 years 
Notification of Operational Commencement 
Materials (PTC) 
Fencing 
CCTV (PTC) 
Construction Management Plan (PTC) 
Highway road condition survey (PTC) 
GPDO 
External lighting (PTC) 
Archaeology 
Noise emanating from the development shall not impact unreasonably 
upon residential amenity as judged by the Local Planning Authority 
Removal of equipment and reinstatement of site to current con
[...]
d and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management presented an additional paper that set out more detail in 
respect of appeal decisions since 1 April 2015. 

 
 
P&L 36 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR 2016-2021 
 

The Committee was presented with a report that set out how Section 5 
of the Licensing Act 2003 required that Licensing Authorities had in place 
a Statement of Licensing policy with respect to the exercise of its 
licensing functions and that the policy was reviewed at least every five 
years.  The current policy had been adopted in December 2010 and it 
was therefore necessary for an updated Statement of Licensing Policy 
to be reviewed and adopted. 
 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that the area of jurisdiction for the 
Licensing Authority, unlike the Planning Authority, included Dartmoor 
National Park. 
 
 
 



It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Licensing Committee considered the draft Licensing 
Policy (presented at Appendix A to the report) and responses 
receive during the public consultation and makes any 
changes it deems necessary; 

2. The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the 
draft Licensing Policy, as amended,  is adopted at the 
meeting on 8 December 2015 for the period 7 January 2016 
to 6 January 2012; and 

3. Should further responses be received after 28 October, 
responsibility for including any minor changes that may be 
required are delegated to the Community of Practice Lead 
for Environmental health in agreement with the Planning and 
Licensing Committee Chairman. 

 
 
P&L 37 THREE YEARLY REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF 

LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
 

The Committee was presented with a report that set out that the Council 
as Licensing Authority had responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 
to issue premises licences, registrations, various types of permits and 
temporary permissions in respect of premises where it was proposed 
that gambling take place.  The Act required that the Licensing Authority 
prepare and publish a statement of the principles that it proposed to 
apply in exercising its functions under the Act during the three year 
period that the Policy was in force.  This fourth review of the Policy must 
be adopted in advance of January 2016.  
 
It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Licensing Committee considered the draft Statement of 
Principles and responses receive during the public 
consultation and made any changes it deemed necessary; 
and 

2. The draft Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at 
the meeting on 8 December 2015 for the period 31 January 
2016 to 30 January 2019. 

 
 
P&L 38  APPROVAL OF PARK HOMES FEES AND CHARGES POLICY 
 

The Committee was presented with a report that recommended the 
adoption of the Park Home Fees Policy and fees. 

 
The Senior Specialist Environmental Health introduced the report and 
outlined some of the elements in more detail.  He confirmed that the full 
cost of the licences would be met by park owners but that the Authority 
was not entitled to make any profit and any fees should reflect a cost 
neutral position to the Council. 

 
It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED to 
adopt the Park Homes Fees Policy and fees. 

 



 
 
*P&L 39 UPDATE ON LICENCES ISSUED FROM 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2015 
   

The Committee received and noted the list of Licences issues from 1 
October 2014 to 30 September 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 12.15pm) 
 
 
 

Dated this     
 
 
 
  

______________________ 
Chairman 

 

























TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REPORT; TPO S305 WDBC (Land at Brook Lane, Tavistock) 
TPO 2015 
 
TPO REF:  S305 - West Devon Borough Council (Land at Brook Lane, Tavistock, PL19 9DP)  

Tree Preservation Order 2015 
 
LOCATION:  Trees within boundary hedgerow of land adjacent to Brook Farm, Brook Lane,  
  Tavistock 
 
PARISH: Tavistock WARD: Tavistock South West 
 
DATE TPO MADE:  24 June 2015 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
A provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) has been made on 5 (five) trees within the boundary 
hedgerows to the west and south of Brook Farm, Brook Lane, Tavistock 
 
The Council has powers and duties to protect trees of significant public amenity value.  These 
powers are in relation to Tree Preservation Orders are in Part VIII of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
There is currently one objection to the provisional TPO and accordingly the case has come to 
Committee for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Tree Preservation Order S305 is CONFIRMED as served. 
 
Notifications 

1. Planning Agent acting on behalf of land owner - One objection – the TPO should not be 
confirmed 

 
  

 



BACKGROUND, SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The Tree Preservation Order was served on trees within a boundary hedgerow on land next to 
Brook Farm. The field that the hedgerow bounds was the subject of a Planning Application 
00233/2015 which sought Outline permission for the development of 23 dwellings comprising of 15 
open market and 8 affordable/local needs units with associated access road, parking and external 
works.  This application was refused on 21 July 2015; it is now at Appeal /15/3131710. 
 
The trees have been protected in recognition of the contribution they make to screening views from 
adjacent open countryside to west and south, and in particular if the site should be developed in the 
future. 
 
THE OBJECTION REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
Since the Order was made and served, one formal objection has been received as follows: 
(A full version of the corresponding letters of objection can be seen in Appendix 1) 
 

1. Mr E Persse of EJFP Planning, Tavistock has objected on behalf of the owner Piers 
Thomas Turner and those with an interest in the land Finance 
[...]
16 0HD 
 APPEAL STATUS : APPEAL LODGED 
 APPEAL START DATE : 16-Nov-2015 
 APPEAL DECISION : 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE : 
 
 

 

 WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE  30 November 2015 
 ENFORCEMENT APPEALS UPDATE from 29-Oct-2015 to 25-Nov-2015 
 
 None  
 





Report to:                   COUNCIL  

Date: 8 December 2015  

Title: Development Management Scheme of 
Delegation 

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

  

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 8 December 2015 

(Immediately following this Council meeting)  

 

  

Author: Anna Henderson-

Smith and 
Catherine Bowen  

Role: Community Of Practice 

Lead specialist for 
Planning and Legal 

respectively 

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.uk 

Anna.Henderson-Smith@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the revised Planning Delegation proposals (as attached at 

Appendix 1) be adopted. 

 

(NOTE: this report is also due to be considered by the Planning and 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on the morning of 8 December 2015). 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

This reports ask Members to review the Planning Scheme of Delegation to 
ensure that: 

a. there is a clear and readily understood process so that members of the 
public understand the process that their applications will go through in 

order to reach a decision;  
b. efficiencies are delivered to provide better customer service and swifter 

handing of applications leading to improved performance; 

c. the Council has the tools to improve its delivery of planning targets for 
both minor and major applications and the proposed changes will go 

some way in helping deliver these improvements;  



d. the processes are aligned across both Councils in line with T18 
objectives making working practices more efficient, transparent and 

more robust; and 
e. working practices are easier and more robust with less opportunity for 

possible mis
[...]
.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Planning and Licensing Committee recommends to Council 

that the draft Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibus Policy, is 
adopted at the meeting on 8th December 2015. 

2. That the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to amend their 
resolution of the 10th February 2015 to exclude the requirement to 

prepare Byelaws, and to amend the proposed fees and charges, so 
that the fees for a driver licence shall be the same as the current 
hackney carriage fee, and the carriage fee shall be £200. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



  
 

 
 

 
 
1.  Executive summary  

 
1.1 On the 10th February 2015 the Planning and Licensing Committee 

resolved to recommend that Council: 
(i) Adopt a procedure for the licensing of Horse Drawn 

Omnibuses, drivers and conductors within the West 

Devon Borough Council area, and for the drafting of 
the related licensing procedures, conditions and 

code of conduct, and preparation of Byelaws, 
together with the power to grant, revoke, suspend 
or refuse to transfer or renew an omnibus licence, 

driver, conductors licence, to the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing/ Service Group 

Manager; and 
(ii) To approve an initial annual fee of £550 for the 

application to grant an omnibus licence and £150 
for the application to grant an omnibus drivers or 
conductors licence and to delegate the review of 

fees to the Planning and Licensing Committee. 
 

1.2 Since this resolution was passed the community of practice for 
Environmental Health and Housing has developed the Horse Drawn 
Hackney Carriage/Omnibus Policy, which is ready for adoption. 

 
1.3 Having consulted the Community of Practice Lead for Legal it is no 

longer felt prevalent to draft Byelaws in relation to the behaviour of 
the drivers, as the Council does not have any Byelaws for other 
types of Hackney Carriage drivers. 

 
1.4 Having undertaken much wider research on the licensing 

arrangements 
[...]
er v Minister of Housing 
and Local Government. 

 

Financial 

 

 The associated preparation and publication costs will 

be met in full from applications and annual fees 
income.  Therefore, there are no financial 
implications to the Council from this report. 

Risk  Failure to produce a Horse Drawn Taxi/Omnibus 
Policy will leave the committee and officers with no 

clear guidelines on how to determine an application. 
Not adopting Policy could leave Council open to 

criticism and legal challenge. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

 There is the duty on the Council when considering 

applications or enforcement action to comply with 
Human Rights Act 1998.  

Safeguarding 
 

 Protecting public health and safety is one of the key 
aims of the draft licensing policy. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

  

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

 Protecting public health and safety is one of the key 

aims of the draft licensing policy. 

Other 

implications 

  

 

 

 
 
 

 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendices: 



 
Appendix A – Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibus Policy 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

• Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
• Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on the 10th 

February 2015. 
 
 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Horse Drawn Hackney 

Carriage/Omnibus Licensing 

Policy 

PREFACE  

 

This Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the councils’ requirements for vehicles and drivers to be 

licensed as horse drawn hackney carriages/ drivers under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
[...]
oute. If in harness for seven consecutive 

hours shall during that period have a break of not less than one hour and shall be 

fed and watered, 

4. A horse which in any one day is harnessed to or used in connection with a licensed 

hackney carriage shall not be used at any time during that day for any other purpose 

5. No horse shall be harnessed to or used in connection with the licensed vehicle 

unless it is fitted with an identifying microchip, the number of which has been 

notified to the Licensing Service 

6. All carriages must be fitted with a dung catching device while the carriage is in use 

on any public highway. This must be attached by a strap not any form of elasticated 

device. 

7. Lights should be fitted to the carriage at all times and should be capable of being lit 

by the driver 

8. The table of fares as prescribed by West Devon Borough Council shall be displayed in 

the carriage in such a manner that it is capable of being easily viewed by the 

passengers being conveyed in the carriage. 

9. When carrying members of the public, no additional persons other than a fare 

paying passenger and the licensed driver may be carried on the vehicle. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

 

3. HORSESHORSESHORSESHORSES    

 

One of the main aims of this policy is to ensure the welfare of the horses used in the hackney 

carriage trade, as such in order to issue a licence for a hackney carriage the applicant will need to 

demonstrate that the horses used are suitable. 

 

3.1 Veterinary examination of horses 

 

Every Horse harnessed to, or used in connection with the licensed vehicle shall be examined by a 

veterinary surgeon every 12 months and issued with a certificate of fitness in a form approved by 

the Authority to be returned to the Licensing Service forthwith. 

 

4. DRIVERSDRIVERSDRIVERSDRIVERS    

 

General Requirement - The Council must be satisfied that the applicant is a "fit and proper" person 

to hold a driver's.  The following pro
[...]
ty. Fees 
for Veterinary examinations, horsemanship tests and vehicle checks will be 
paid to the examining body.  

 

8.3 Payment Refunds and Transfers 

The appropriate fee must be paid when the application is submitted and that a 
charge will be levied to cover the administrative costs associated with the 
transfer of a vehicle. In the case of vehicle licences, where licence holder’s 
surrender their licence prior to their expiry date. The Authority does not make 
any refunds in respect of the unexpired portions of the licence fees. 

9. ROUTES 

 

9.1 Routes 

Omnibus licences shall only be granted once a route has been approved by:  

� Highways and Transport Authorities  

� Devon and Cornwall Police  

� Competent veterinarian  

 

This is to ensure that the route is safe, minimises traffic management problems and is 

suitable for the type of carriage, number and size of horses, road surface construction 

and design. It is vital that the roads are suitable for use by horse drawn carriages.  



22 

 

New routes may be granted a licence for less than 1 year to ensure an appropriate review period. 



Report to: Planning and Licensing Committee  

Date: 8 December 2015 

Title: Approval of licensing fee for Dog Day Care 
Centres 

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 8th 

December 2015 – see below recommendation 
 

 

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist – 
Environmental Health 

Contact: 01803 861278 / james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Planning and Licensing Committee recommends to Council 

on the 8th December that the initial annual fee for a Dog Day Care 
Centre Licence under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, 

be set at £150. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 
 



 
1.  Executive summary  

 
 

1.1 The Environmenmtal Health Community of Practice has been 
approached by a member of the public who wishes to set up a dog 
boarding esablishment business solely for the care of dogs during 

the day. 
 

This type of business is licensable under the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963, although at this time the Council has 
never had such an application before, as such we need to 

determine what is a reasonable fee to charge for such a licence. 
 

2.  Background  
 
2.1 Having reviewed other authorities policies a code of practice has 

been drawn up covering the likely conditions that would be attached 
to a licence, to promote the aims of the licence which are to: 

Protect animal welfare and improve kennel management. 
 

2.2 Delegated authority has already been granted to the Community of 
Practice Lead for Environmental Health to determine licensing 
applications for animal boarding establishments, therefore there is 

no need for this policy to be adopted by the committee.  
 

2.3 As there has not been previous applications of this type the Council 
does not currently have a fee set for this type of application. A 
suggested annual fee is £150, this is based on the level of work it is 

felt will be required to inspect and administer this type of 
establishment, and reflects the fees set for similar types of boarding 

establishment licences.   
 
3.  Outcomes/outputs  

 
3.1  The Planning and Licensing Committtee recommend to Council on 

the 8th December 2015 that the fee for a Dog Day Care Centre Licence be 
set at £150, with immediate affect.  
 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 Failure to have a set fee means that the application will have to be 

determined as either a home boarding establishment or a Dog 

Boarding Establishment, however the time spent on these types of 
applications do vary and therefore there is a potential that the fee 

will not meet the cost of delivering the licence. 
 
 

 
 

 



5.   Proposed Way Forward 
 

5.1 The Planning and Licensing Committtee recommend to Council 
on the 8th December 2015 that the fee for a Dog Day Care 

Centre Licence be set at £150, with immediate affect. 
 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 
Governance 
 

Y A Council may set a fee for an Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act licence. 
 

Financial 
 

 There will be a small income made from this type of 
application, although this will be offset by the 

increased workload required to inspect this type of 
premises. 

 

Risk  Failure to set a fee for this type of licensable activity 

will mean that the fee will have to be set based on a 
different type of similar licensable activity. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 None known  

Safeguarding 

 

 None known 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

 None known 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 Protection of health and safety is one of the key 
aims of the draft licensing policy. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Draft Dog Day Care Centre Licensing Conditions and Fees 
Policy 
 



 
Background Papers: 

 
• Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

 
 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dog Day Care Centre 

Licensing Conditions and Fees 

 

 

 

 

 
  



2 

 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

JOINT STANDARD LICENSING CONDITIONS AND FEES POLICY 

 

INTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTION    

South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council (‘the council/s) have powers under 

the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 to grant licence
[...]
 fit and proper person with relevant experience must always be available to exercise 

supervision and deal with emergencies whenever dogs are boarded at the premises. This 

person must not have any conviction or formal Cautions for any animal welfare related 

offence. There shall be one such person present in any shared exercise area when dogs are 

being exercised. There shall be a ratio of no less than one person for every 5 dogs in the 

area. 

 

42. Dogs must not be left unattended at any time. 

 

Exercise 

 

43. Dogs must be exercised in accordance with their owner’s wishes. When dogs are 

taken off the premises, they must be kept on leads.  

 

44. No more than 6 dogs shall be walked by any individual at any one time. 

 

Fire/Emergency Precautions 

 

45. Appropriate steps must be taken for the protection of dogs in case of fire or other 

emergencies. 

 

46. An evacuation procedure for all animals must be in place and the establishment shall 

undertake a Fire Risk Assessment. Appropriate fire detection and fighting equipment 

established by this risk assessment must be provided and serviced in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s instructions. 

 

Transport of Animals 

 

47. If a collection or delivery service is provided, a suitable vehicle with a dog guard, cage or 

other suitable restraint must be used.  

 

 

 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 To determine whether an applicant for a Hackney Carriage drivers Licence is a 'Fit and Proper' person to hold such a licence
	EXEMPT Appendix A
	EXEMPT Appendix B - DBS page 1
	EXEMPT Appendix B - DBS page 2
	EXEMPT Appendix A

	7a TPO S305
	8 Planning Appeals Update
	9 Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 1

	10 Approval of Licensing Policy for Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibus
	Appendix

	11 Approval of Licensing fee for Dog Day Care Centres
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON PLANNING 
AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Planning and 
Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Benson

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Leech

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Sanders
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
CoP Lead – Development Management
CoP Lead – Environmental Health
Specialist – Licensing
Specialist – Assets
Solicitor

40. Declarations of Interest 
*P&L 40
Cllr G Parker declared a personal interest in TPO s305 (Minute P&L 45 
below refers) by virtue of being a local Ward Member for the 
application and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
and vote thereon..

41. Confirmation of Minutes 
*P&L 41



The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
10 November 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

42. To determine whether an applicant for a Hackney Carriage 
drivers Licence is a 'Fit and Proper' person to hold such a 
licence 
*P&L 42  
It was moved and seconded and upon being submitted to the Meeting 
was declared to be CARRIED and RESOLVED that under Section 100 
(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the debate that took place on this item of business on 
the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed under Paragraph 
1 – Information relating to any individual from Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
to the Act).

Consideration was given to an exempt report which sought to determine 
whether an applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney 
Carriage Driver Licence with this Authority in accordance with section 61 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by section 52 Road Safety Act 2006.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report.  The Applicant was in 
attendance at the meeting and was given the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  Some Members asked questions of those attending and the 
Licensing Specialist confirmed the options that were open to the 
Committee when making its decision. 

(At this point, the Committee left the meeting with the Solicitor to 
enable them to make a decision).

The Decision

The Chairman then proceeded to announce the decision as follows:

Members of the Licensing Committee have considered very carefully 
your application to renew your Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver Licence.

 
• We have read the Licensing Officer’s report and further 

information, which you have had sight of.
• We have listened very carefully to what you have told us this 

morning 
• The main priority of the licensing regime is to ensure public safety. 

As this is a civil matter, the evidence of proof is based on the 
balance of probabilities, the onus being on yourself to satisfy the 
Authority that you are a ‘fit and proper person’ to continue to drive 
a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle.

The Committee has decided to GRANT the renewal of your Joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence. This decision is 
based on:



• Your previous record of good character and that it was an isolated 
incident.

• The Committee wanted to emphasise your duty as a licensed Joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver to report any future 
offences to the Licensing Authority as soon as possible.

43. Planning Applications & Enforcement Reports 
*P&L 43
The Committee considered the application prepared by the Specialist – 
Assets and considered also the comments of Town and Parish Councils 
together with other representations received, which were listed within 
the presented agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REPORT 

Case Officer:  Alex Whish                     Ward:  Tavistock South West

Ward Members: Cllr Evans and Cllr Parker

Application No:  TPO s305

Site Address:    Land at Brook Lane, Tavistock PL19 9DP

Development:  A provisional TPO has been made on 5 trees within the 
boundary hedgerows to the west and south of Brook Farm, Brook Lane, 
Tavistock

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Confirm Tree Preservation Order s305 as 
served.

Speakers:
Cllr G Parker – Ward Member

44. Planning Appeals Update 
*P&L 44
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management provided more detailed information on specific decisions 
where requested.

45. Scheme of Delegation 
P&L 45
The Committee was asked to consider a report that presented a review 
of the Planning Scheme of Delegation. The COP Lead Development 



Management introduced the report, and in doing so outlined the main 
reasons for the review, the most important of which was to align 
working practices across West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 
District Council in order to increase the efficiency of the service.

Members discussed this matter at length, in particular the detail of 
some of the specific proposed changes, and there were differing views 
expressed amongst the Committee Members.

It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST that:

Members recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Planning 
Delegation proposals (as attached at Appendix 1 to the presented 
Committee report).

Following this, a Member proposed that two Members of the 
Committee be authorised to meet with Members of South Hams 
District Council as a joint group to undertake a review of the draft 
Scheme.  This proposal was seconded and it was therefore 
RECOMMENDED that:

Council be RECOMMENDED that two Members of the Planning and 
Licensing Committee be authorised to work with two Members of South 
Hams District Council as a joint group to be tasked with reviewing the 
Planning Scheme of Delegation. 

46. Approval of Licensing Policy for Horse Drawn Hackney 
Carriage/Omnibus 
P&L 46
The Committee was presented with a report that sought 
recommendation to Council of approval of a policy and fees in relation 
to Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibuses.

The COP Lead Environmental Health introduced the report and set out 
the background.  He then responded to specific questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage/Omnibus Policy be adopted at 
the Council meeting on 8 December 2015; and

2. The resolution of 19 May 2015 be amended to exclude the 
requirement to prepare byelaws, and the proposed fees and 
charges be amended, so that the fees for a driver licence shall be 
the same as the current hackney carriage fee, and the carriage fee 
shall be £200.

47. Approval of Licensing fee for Dog Day Care Centres 
P&L 47
The Committee was presented with a report that sought 
recommendation to Council of licensing fees for dog day care centres.



The COP Lead for Environmental Health introduced the report.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED that, at 
the Council meeting on 8 December 2015, the initial annual fee for a 
Dog Day Care Centre Licence under the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963 be set at £150.

The Meeting concluded at 12.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


